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MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone {Direct dial) 0171 218 2140

{Switchboard) 0171 218 90
oo

toney Stanton , Cur reference

: - D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Lelcestershire. Date

2;3. May 1998

2. First I should explain that the Ministry of Defence examines
any reports of "unidentified flying objects" it receives soclely to
establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there i any evidence that the UK

Air Defence Region might have been compromised by hostile or
unauthorized foreign military activity.

3. Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no "UFO*"
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. Tt would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

4, I have looked back through our sighting report files and have
found that the MOD did not receive any reports for 3 April 1997
from anywhere in the UK. I have also established that there were
no military aircraft were operating below 2000 feet in the
Hinckley area on 3 April 1997 at 02:00. Most military low flying
training is carried out during daylight hours on weekdays. It is,
of course, possible that the aircraft seen was civilian. If you
wish to pursue vyour investigations on this basis, you should
contact: The Civil Aviation Authority, CAA House, 45-59 Kingsway,
London, WC2B 6TE.

Yo sy,

_ N
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HUFORT (Chairman)

Letcestershire

Dear Sir/Madam,

T am the Chairman & Senior Field Investigator of a UFQ research group,
and I am investigating a report of a Flying Triangie which was seen near a Town called
Hinckley in Leicestershire.

It was witnessed by 4 separate people on the same night and almost at the same time, the
descriptions that 1 received were very much identical.

1 was wandering if it could of been a military aircraft which passed over on the night of
April the 3rd 1997 at 02.00, I would be very grateful for any information on this matter.
Thank you.

Yours Faithfully

Chairman
HUFORT
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From: _ Secretariat{Air Staff)2a1, Room 85%4%
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE,
Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) C171 218 2140
{Switchboard} 0171 218 9000
{Fax)

Your reference

OL} éeference / 4/3
D/Sec(A8)/6
Oolynea Date

Anglesei 27 May 1998
pear EEEIGIRS,

1. Your letter of 27 April to the Under Secretary of State for
Defence in which you raise several issues in connection with the
subject of ‘'unidentified flying objects' has been passed to this
office for reply. Sec(AS)2al is the MOD focal point for
correspondence of this nature.

2. Mr Spellar's letter to Ieuan Wyn Jones MP of 2 April set out
the limit of the Ministry of Defence's interest in 'UFO' matters.
It remains the case. that unless there is evidence to suggest an
unauthorized incursion of the UK Air Defence Region by foreign
military activity, the Department is not under remit, nor is there
any requirement from a defence perspective, to investigate every
seemingly inexplicable sighting reported to the MOD. As Mr
Spellar said, it would be an inappropriate use of resources voted
for defence purposes if the MOD were to do so.

3. You comment on documents held in the Public Record Office at
Kew. 1In accordance with the provisions of the Public Records Act
of 1958 and 1967, all surviving contemporary paperwork relating to
'‘unidentified flying object’ reports for the 1950s have been
transferred to the Public Records Office. It is the case that all
available information is a matter of Public Record and there is
nothing further I can add to it.

4, I hope this explains the position.

Yours sincerely,

© Crown Copyright
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MINISTERIAL CORRESPONDENCE UNIT

To %QLC @s%) 2_ Ref No__* 1908
Date Q,X//L@ L/ qg/

The-Secretary of -State;7 1A & e / has received the

attached letter from a member of the phbhc It has not been
acknowledged by this office.

Please send a reply on behalf of the Minister concerned. All
Ministers attach importance to such letters being answered promptly,
your reply should therefore be sent within 20 working days of the date
of this minute. If, exceptionally, this should prove impossible an
interim reply should be sent within the same timescale.

A new Open Government Code of Practice on Access to
Government Information came into force on in January 1997. All
replies to members of the public must be in accordance with the
procedures set out in the Code. A full explanation of the Code of
Practice is contained in DCI(Gen) 54/98; further information is
available from DOMD on extension MB.

Under the Citizens' Charter, Departments are now required to
keep records of their performance. All branches and Agencies are
required to keep information on the number of requests for
information which refer to the Code of Practice including details of
the correspondent and the nature and date of the reply. In addition, the
Department is required to provide a record of the total number of letters
from members of the public and provide statistics (which may be used
on a valid sample) of its performance in providing replies within their
published targets.

As part of our monitoring procedure, random spot checks on
the accuracy of your branch records on correspﬂndeme will be
performed throughout the year.

MB 6140 EXT &

© Crown Copyright
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27 April 1998

Mr John Spellar

Under Secretary of State for Defence
Ministry of Defence

Main building

Whitchall

London

SW1A 2HB

Dear Mr Spellar,

Having read a copy of the letter you sent to Mr Ieuan Wyn Jones (dated 2 April
1998), T have found scveral points I wish to raise with you. You make several statements in your letter
which clearly show you are either unaware of the facts, or you are in complete denial of them.

Firstly, you make the statement, “We believe that down to carth explanations can be found for these
reports”. I take issue with this, and would very much like to see your explanation regarding the West
Freugh incident, the Topcliffe and Church Lawford incidents of the 1950s, all of which are detailed in
documents obtained from the public records office, copics of which I have enclosed. These are clearly
incidents involving craft with design and performance parameters far in excess of cutiing edge
technology.

1 also must disagree with your policy of branding UFQ incidents as being of no defence significance,
as it is documented that many incidents involving UFQOs have taken place near military installations
and energy establishments. Clearly, incidents such as these are of considerable defence significance,
especially when the military installation in question is housing nuclear weapons, as was the case with
the Rendlesham Forest incident of Decemiber 1980, a document relating to which is also enclosed.

In addition, there arc some anomalies in some docurents I have obtained which 1 would appreciate
explanations on, for example, I have included a docament numbered Air 20/9321, relating to West
Freugh incident. Paragraph 9 of this document contains the sentence, “There were not known to be
any aircraft in the vicinity nor were there meteorological ballons.”, yet in an article published in a
news paper called the Evening Standard (dated 6 April 1957) it clearly states that, “An official said
then that they had checked with the radar station , and that the object was a weather balloon”. This is
a rather dubious comment, since officially, there were no weather balloons in the area.

T would also like to question a section of document Air 20/9320 , requesting that the Secretary of State
does not refer to the sightings at West Freugh and Church Lawford specifically as radar sightings.

Please find enclosed documents, some of which have been obtained from the public records office, and
are subject to the issues 1 have raised, and others are from the ClAs Freedom of Information database.

1 would very much appreciate your consideration of these matters.

Yours sincerely,

© Crown Copyright
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The mystery
of the
ohject

in the, sky

r
Evening Standard Air Report«e?
The mystery of an unidenti-
fied object picked up by a
Royal Alr Force radar screen
at West Freugh, Scotland, on
Thursday. deepened today.
Was it.a weather balloon or
| was 1t something else ? _'
An Alr Ministry spokesman
sald today: *“We are still
investigating the reports. .
The,ge is no further cvidence

t. _

Yesterday the Alr Mlnistry
had no doubt about it. An
official sald then that they .
had checked with the radar
station, and that the object
was o weather balloon.
which had been sent up from
‘Aldergrove alrfield. Northern
Ireland.

Telephone report :

Northern Ireland is only 25 -
miles across the North '
- Channe! from West Freugh. :
. RAF Intelligence officders.
who deal with reports of
unidentified objects have
recelvedia telephoned report
from Wing Commander
Whitworth, commanding
officer of the West Freugh
station. ..

He is sending a full written
report to the Alr Ministry.

- *Very high’

Radar statlons {Britain’s
watch agalnst any surprisc -
attack) are constantly
manned, Other radar sets are
used iri afr traffic control and
! are not on_all the time.

, Oblects which cannot be

{dentified are reported to the 4
Alr Ministry.

1t is understood -that the
West Freugh object was
plotted at a great helght. i

A

—— - ——
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Unidentified Obtects at ¥ost Frrugh 2 R R

4. On the marning of April LK reder operatire et West Freugh Setected : %
unidentified oblects on the scrsens of thailr radece. A mumary of thias
{nctdent 1s given below, . .

2.  The oblect was first cbasrved s » atstisnary vreturm =n the screen af
& rJar st Palgcsllach, Although Lts rangs resained sppreci shiy constent
for sbout 10 minuces Lts height appesred to siter frim ebout 50,709 to
1,000 . A sagond radar wid awitehed on snd detacted the “oblect® at the

vene range and height.

I, The rader wets used werg capble of foiloving objects sutomsticslly
beoides telng wanually opevated. The informatian fs dlsined in the form

af poler essrdinstes but Lt csn be convarted to give plan positlon indleation
tapether with haights. Thia inforzatisn crn be fed inte aplotting boerd
which divplays the poslifon ef the shject by saane of sn elecironically

eperated pen, while the height im ahown on 8 neter.

L., The unidentifisd ohleol ves tescked on the platting tsble, wsch redar
belng switched on %o the table in turn te check for discregancies, After
resafning st ane wpat far sbout ten niputes the pen moved slovly In s K.E.
direction, snd graduslly increased speed. # apeed check waz takiga which
shoved s graund speed of 7O m.p.h., the height vas then 54,000 fr.

5. m»p this time sasther redsr statlon 20 wiles swsy, cyuipped with the same
type ofrsders, wes seked to sasrch for the "abject”. A wcho wae pleked up
2t the renge snd bearing given end the yador wen “locked-an®.

§. After the "objiect™ haa travellsd sbout 20 miles it sede & vEry sherp

turn end prodeeded §5> pove 3.2. st the soee tise incressing speed. Here the
reports of the two relsr stations dLefer Ln detsils, The ws et Halacalloch
tracked an®shject® st about 50,000 £t at & apesd of sbaut 240 wm.p.h. vhile

tha other followed sn “gbject® or "obleeta® at 14,000 ft. As the "ol tects®
travelled towsrds the second vader site the operetac detacted four “objosts”
moving In 1ine setern about §,000 garis from ssch other. This obeervation

wag confirmed ister By the vther rsdars, for *hen the abiect they ware plotting
passed cut of renge they were able t3 deteet four sther sseller chlectsa befors
they tao pessad out of rengs.

7. 1t wss nuted by the rader operstars tHat the rizes of the echosan were
ronalderah’ly larger than would he txpected from narmel aireraft, In fact they
asnnldered that the pize was nesrer that of » ship's echo.

8. It is deduced frys thess reparia that altogether flve oblects ware detected
by the three radsrs. At lenst ine of theve vams ta an abtitude of WN,000 t
while remsinlng epprealsbly stationsry in szirwth wnd Fanpe, All of there obiscta
aprested ta be copsble uf tpe.ds of staut 0 w.p.h. HNothing cen be sald of
physical canstruation of the abjecta axcept thet they ware very effective
reflectars of redsr signels, snd that they zust hava been either of cinsidershie
size or ¢lar constructad to Be eapscially good reflectors.

Y. There were pat Enown ta be eny siveralt tn the vieinily nor were thers sny
matesrnlogiosl ballaans. Even IC hallsone Bed heen Ln the eren these would not
sccaunt for the sudden change >t directlion and the sovement ot high spesd rgninet
the prevailing wind.

10. &nather paint whleh has heen cansidered Lz thet the type of rader used ia
casable af Lycking onto neavrily charged alouds. Clouds of this naturs ciuld
extend up to the heights $n question snd csise shmorwelly lsrge tchoee an the
redar screena. Lt is not thought however that thin tneljent wss Jue to such

phenomens,

/“1

.".
ft, It fe eoncluded that the | A
ncident wes due t ¥
reflecting obiscts of unldentified type snd ..rrigi:.th;tp::';:::i;:rf:“

unlikely that they wers
iptsplo o cenventional sireraft, meteorologionl ball)sng ‘
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With reference to your loose minute 511/6.6 dated 11th April, 1957, it is

regretted thnt due to en overaight the w

ent Freuph, Wigtownahire Lncldent was

listed twice: once ag » newspspsr vepart send once ar A radar slighting under

)

{nvestipstion., The error in listing the {ncidente merns that there wern

fifteen reporta thia year.

thres as given.

The newspsper repotis were in fnut,only two and not

2. The four reporta, smplifications >f which ou require, sre ae follows.

Redar sightings under investigation

{2} A report was received from Rayal Air Porce Church Lawford on
26th Yarch, 1957 of s sipghting of an unusual nature. The obfect
move st A speed timed an exceading 1470 m.p.h. This in Ltaell
waa unusual an the objeot had scaelerated to this speed from s
stationary pg;i.tiun. Wo explsnation han yet been found for this

sighting but
plot, was reqte

afternoon.

upplemantary report, including & copy of the radar
asted and has been received from Church Lawford thia

(v} Signals from Rogal Air Force Stationn Bempton snd Lalenhesth on
19th March reported umususl responses which did not renenhle those

fram conventionsl sircraft,

Alrcraft went to find the object mada

no contact with anything in the arer of the rarponse,

The meteorological office sre at present trying to find whether
sny unususl phenomens were shaerved by thelr atetions in that area.

3 :

1t iz poesible that the response was dus €3 A sesgonal phenomens
knarr es "Angels® and “Ansprop” which is a result of Inversion and
Reflection from the lonosphere.

{c) Ministry of Supply, Bomb Trisls Unlt, West Freugh, ¥igtownshire pieled
ur an unusual response from en almost stationery object on Lth April 1557;
the object was tracked fer thirty-six minutes continuslly increesing in

. speed while losing height.

commercial eircrasft were in the vicinity st the time, We are st present
trving to find out whether a privste aircraft might have been in the eres

at the

time.

The possibility of & balloon has been eliminated because the oblect
wes proceeding egainat the wind, =

Heawnpeaper Report

{d) A review by the *Daily Yorker® of » book recently published on Germsn
wartime wespona contsined referenzes to e Cermen flylng ssucer which
was flown at » speed of 1250 m.p.h. to s heipght of LO,0°0 rt,

3. The Wigtownshire report referred to in psra 5 of sur mimute 3 of lolder
P.Q. 133757 in the eame Incident wa reported in the news cutiinge forwarded with

your simite snd returned herewith.

4. It i3 unfortunate that the Wigtownshire redar incldent fell into the hsnds of
the press, The two other redar incidents nave not bsen mnde public snd resched us
by mesne of officlel secret channels. We guggeet that 5. of 8. dees not
specifically refer to these incldents s reder aiphtings, ¥e suggast that in
answering the originel questisn 3. of 8. might reply:~

*0¢ the Tifteen incidents reported this yenr ten have been {dantifled an
conventional oblects, two contsin insufficlent informaticn for jdentificstion
= and three sre under investipstion.”

1¢ supplem®

Enquiries, soc fay, reveal thet no service nor

-

teen to Ho

£ 5.
e wnked the 8.0 tyed since
ey wh;u:i;;ac:t&th Ray 19 s RISER

¢ there need be sy e
.,
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Uneiplained Lights

RAF/CC

1. Early in the morning of 27 Dec 80 {approximately 0300L), two USAF
security police patrolmen saw dnusual lights gutside the back gate at

RAF Hoodbridge. Thinking an dircraft might have crashed or heen forced
down, they called for permission to go outside the gate to investigata.
The on-duty flight chief responded and allgwed three patrolmen ¢o ponl
cead on foct. The individuals reported sezing & strange glowing ubjert
in the Torest. The object was described as being metalic in appearsace
and triangular in shape, approximately two to three metérs 3Cross the
base and approximately two meters high., 1t {lluminated the entire forest
with a white light. The object itself had a pulsing red light on top and
a bank{s) of blue lights underneath. The object was hovering or on Tegs.
As the patrolmen approached the object, it maneuversd through the tiess
and disappeared. At this time the animals on a nearby farm want into a
frenzy. The object was briefly sighted approximately an hour laler nzarp
the back gate. ; !

2. The next day, three depressions 1 1/2% deep and 7" in diametzr were
found where the object had been sighted on the ground. The following
night (29 Dec 80) the area\was checked for radiation. Beta/gamms readings
of 0.1 milliroentgens were}recorded wit@ peak readings in the three de-

3. Llater in the night a red sun-like tight was seen through the trees.

It moved about and pulsed. At one point it appeared to throw gff aglowing
Particles and then broke into five separate white objects and then dis-
appedred. Immediately thereafter, three star-like cbjects were naticed

in the sky, twg objects to the north and one to the“south, 211 of which
were about 10° off the horizon. The objects moved rapidly in sharp znoular
movements and displayed red, green and blue lights., The objects to the
narth appeared .to be e}lhiptical through an 8-12 power lens. They then
turned to full circles. The sbjects to the.north remained in the sky for

an hour or more. The object to the south was visible for two or thrze

hours and beawed doun a stream of tight from time to time. INumerpus tadivi-
duals, including the uncérsigned, vitnessed the activities ia paragraphs

2 and 3.

BT, Lt Cot, usar
Deguty Base Conaandor

© Crown Copyright


http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/legal/copyright.htm

s [ 8 PO o Y
[ BT - ” b £ ] " - S 5
5 e g § s . . 2 ._ v,
"o EI 5 v M - " " ” N " - » - g et ey -
b T P oo 2 . * 5 4 .t BY y b # 5o
s o L . ) . Pl % kL w 3 ‘,- w %
» ¥ W i ~ ] S 'S i . L " i 3 i
.. 4 . i X T * s & & ™
- bl - - * [ . ] . . R % s B 3
Ex3 3 A -« 2 20 S ¥
2 & 1

The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/1998/1

"

INQUIRESDOCYD = -
ITEM RO=D0032533

g’@""ﬁtsmz NN = B925E/ 15667 + §92560940
mm RUEKJCS1997 mmm»mmummwi,

m Jﬁlﬁ'f ST&F? WASHINGTOR IC

INFO mammaw

R 13074RY SEP B9

Fi FBIS OKINAWA JA

TO ROCUAAR/FBIS RESTOK Vi

RHHEMBRA/CINCEACFLT PEARL MARROR HI
RUACAAR7COMUSKOREA INTEL SEDUL KOR//BJI-IP-PES/
FUCLACC/CORUTHPSYOPGP FT BRAGG WC//ASOF-POG-SR//
RUDKEXB/FBIS LONDOR UX//BRC//

RUDMNOP /NAVOP INTCEN SUITLAND ¥D
RUEBRAA/STORAGE CENTER FHIS WASHINGTON DC
RUEXJCS/DEFINTAGHCY WASH Do

RUETIAY/KPC FT GED G MEADE HD
RURQRGA/USCINCPEC HONOLULU HI

RUHQIPA/COMIPAL HOROLULU Wi

RIAMIHE/FBTS HONG KONG

ACCT FBOW-EWDE

BY

mm:.,s

(RCLAS 1T

SERTAL: OW130807THERY

BODY
COUNTRY: PRC
SUBJ:  UFD SICHTED OVER URUMQI EVENIKG OF 6 SEP

SOURCE: BEIJING XINWUA IN ENGLISH 0619 GMT 13 SEP 89

({TEXT)} URUMQI, SEFTEMBER 13 {IINHUA) -- AN UMIDENTIFIED FLYING
GBRJECT (UFQ) WAS SIGNTED OVER URIMGI, CAPITAL OF THE ITNJTANG UYGUR
AUTOROHOUS RECIOM, AT 11:13 PM ON SEPTENBER &,

- THAT WIGHT TONG YUWE], & WORKER IN THE CITY SAW A DARK CLOUD
SUDDENLY LIGHT UP. FOLLOWING A GOLDEN FLASH, A SAUCER SHAPED

. UBJECT-WITH A BLACK GAP ON 173 EDGE RPPEARED. ~ AFTER HOVERING IN
THE SIY FOR A WINUTE, THE UFC, BATHED IR RED AND YELLOW LIGHT,
ROTATING AT HIGH SFEED, DROFFED OUT OF SIGHT TOWARD THE SOUTMVEST.

DURING THE TIHE OF THE OBJECT'S APPEARANCE, amsvm REPORTED
"HEARIHG s&mm LOUDER THAN 4 CAR wmﬁs. .

ADHIN o
?” DELL) 1306 1Y <SR 14 1309, 002 DISK YH i31fﬁ§az SEP

¥ REDACTION ON ORIGINAL B@CUMENT |

hpprovsd for Releass @

UNCLASSIFIED ,
WK 19
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FUBLISHED  As indicated R R B

DATE

PUBLISHED 7 May-20 Jun 155%

LANGUAGE Fvedish, Turkish, French, ferman- ~ REPORT NO.

v

LOURCE As indicated. R

L

o

& . THIS IS UNEVALUATED $NFORMATION :

‘‘‘‘‘ % wwr w &

S

Ir's i

TOEPINGS (F UNIDENTIFDND FLYIHG ORJECTS

Bt RO o,

ADDITTONAL, WITRESSES TO PRIVIOUS SIGETINGS«IN SWEDEN == Btockhols, Bvenska
Dugbladet, 18 May 54 .

Luless == A snovstorm on-1T May made 1t fmpoesible for the Caellivare :
police to fnvesiigate the celestial objects vhich vere receolly seen dn various oo

pinces in porthern Korrdotten Provings. To¥ police do nol think that the ob-

Jects vere metecrological balloons bub du ot bave any ‘theoriek Lo sootunt for
the edghtings, The lstest-syevitnoss secouni was given by ¥eldemar ~¥linestals .o

from Xuusijservi, vho declared that he sav s silvery foolbdll-shaped objedt " .o
coming frow the Finnish side of ‘the ousdaryj it bed s fiery tajl 70-80 meters oo T
long And g;@pﬁgrﬁﬂ £ X3 aa;ﬁ‘gﬁ*? to earth about bR & kil‘mﬂer from whers he vag. C e e s

.. Jeuty Xarisson, snother eyewitness, ptated-that’ whe sav & gpvere-shaped obe

Ject attashed to weter-jong rod pags her ét””&_’i"}ishﬁ&*&_’ of b-% moters {sie] . .-

a5 cone Yo esrih iu the TEFast; w ebory distapey frow ber. Fo tratew of MELE. . T T

oo ject have been fuiund,
Cmﬁ FSTIAL OBJECT TO B DUG VUP-IN DEXMARK -- Stockbholn, Svenska Dagbladei,
2k May 5b i

e e ave near Tolure, a-investigation vill be mAdE to determine whelher

a flylog object shich landed ina fie1d peay SpSE1lenmp sbout & mooths ago 18

a meteor, & shell, or some part-of & "flying saucer.® The object pada s hole ..

4n the fisld about 3.5 melers deep svd 25 centipaters 15 dinsetey ANl passed . . .

ehrough & talck strstux-of flinve Toe cuner,of the dand pusield & Locg iron

pod into the hole and deterdined that the oblect At the bottom. is metallie. .. - oo oo
Tt iz said thuet at the time the cblect descended L& €sTth, trers vere quite 8 e
wzber of tnidentified f1ylog objects over tbe area, Bxcavelion of ibe objest

will be perforsed with ssslstance froa the w1 {La ey

o«
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From: _ Secretariat{Air Staff)2ala, Room 8245,

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE,
Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
(Switchboard) ©171 218 8000

Foo

Your reference

Our reference

Walworth, D AS 64/3
London. Dgfec( )/64/

Section M) 2| May 1998

b

1. I am writing with reference to your message left on the
Secretariat (Air Staff) answerphone on 20 May. This office is the
focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence
relating to "unidentified flying objects".

2. First I should explain that the Ministry of Defence examines
any reports of "unidentified flying objects" it receives solely to
establish  whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the UK
Air Defence Region might have been compromised by hostile or
unauthorized foreign military activity.

3 Unless there is evidence of a potential military threat, and
to date no "UFO" report has revealed such evidence, we do not
attempt to identify the precise nature of each sighting reported
to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft
lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources
were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the
MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It
would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to
do so.

4. The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of
"UFO/flying saucer" matters or to the question of the existence or
otherwise of extraterrestrial lifeforms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. I should add that to date the MOD knows of no
evidence which substantiates the existence of these alleged

phenomena.
Mours Sinavu,
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From: _ Secretariat (Air Staff) 2a 1%% .

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140

{Switchboard) 0171 218
(Fox) Section 40 |

Your reference

Qur reference

on in Ashfield D/Sec(AS)/64/3

Nottinghamshire Date
Secion 40 56 way 1998

pear

X, Thank you for your letter of 9 April, in which you asked a
number of questions in connection with ‘unidentified flying
objects!'. ‘

. You ask about RAF Bentwaters and RAF Woodbridge during an
alleged incident at the end of December 1980. Aall substantiated
evidence available at the time was looked at by those within the
Department with responsibility for air defence matters and the
judgement was that nothing of air defence concern occurred on the
‘nights in question. It is the policy of this and previous
Governments to neither confirm nor deny the presence of nuclear
weapons at any site either past or present. The information is
being withheld under Exemption 1 of the Code of Practice on Access
to Government Information.

P You also ask about the role of Secretariat (Air Staff)2a. Aall
alleged sighting reports made to Ministry of Defence
establishments, including military bases, are forwarded to this
Branch which is the MOD focal point for handling correspondence
and queries of this nature. Since the beginning of this year
there have been no alleged sightings by on duty military
personnel. -

4, You will know from earlier correspondence the extent of the
MOD's interest in the 'UFO: phenomenon. It is UK Government
policy that the air defence and air traffic implications of
‘unidentified flying Objects' are the responsibility of the MOD
and the Civil Aviation Authority respectively. Within the remit
placed upon the MOD in relation to this policy, action, as
necessary is taken in respect of any further investigation. Where
there is no evidence on an alleged incursion of the UK Air Defence
Region by unauthorized foreign military activity it is a matter of
policy that no further action should be taken,
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5.  Finally, you asked about he role i
$erv1ce (P&SS) in respect of 'UFO repo?gs??e gigvziieagg Security
1nvqlvement oﬁ P&SS is frequently misunderstood. Untgl 1992 th
Flying Complaints Flight (FCF), part of the HQ P&SS(UK) based E
RAF Rudloe Manor, was the central coordination point for an 'SF ;
reports made to RAF stations by members of the public or sezvi °
personnel. Its function was simply to record the details and oa
on the reports directly to Sec(AS)2a. Sec(AS)2a examined the pass
reports and decided, with advice as necessary from air defen
experts and others, whether what was seen hag defence =
implications. The FCF involvement in the collection of 'UFO:
reports ceased in 1992 when all reports received by RAF statio
were sent instead directly to Sec(AS)2a. Since that date thens
extent of the FCF's involvement in the 'UFQ" reporting précess i
common with all other RAF stations, is to note down the detailé ég
ggg(ggﬁggfs made to them from the local area and forward them to

Yours sincerely,
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Sutton i1 Ashfield
Nottinghamshire

Section 40

Secretariat (Air Staff) ZA 1A
Room 8245

Ministry of Defence

Main Building

Whitehall

LONDON

SWI1A 2HB

9 Apnil 1998
Dear Sir/Madam
I am writing to vou regarding the 28th December 1980 sighting at the twin base complex of R.AF.

Bentwaters and R AF. Woodbridge m Suffolk. 1have some questions that I hope you can answer for
me.

1. Were Nuclear weapons stored at R A F. Bentwaters?

2. Was R.AF. Bentwaters on full alert at the time, due to problems in Europe?

3. Who did the analysis, and on what basis did the Ministry conﬁiude there was no threat?

4, After the incident, why was a large section of the forest cut down?

5. Is Section (2A 1A) simply a clearing house for UFO reports, or is there a higher office which
disseminates reports beyond those which reached you?

6. How many military sightings have there been this year?

7. Has official British policy towards the UFO phenomenon been affected by Washington?

8. Why is it MOD policy to play down the subject of UFQ’s, and to avoid attaching undue

attention or publicity?
9. Are the Provost Security Service department still investigating UFQ’s?

1 look forward to hearing from you in the near future.

Yours sincerely
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MINISTRY OF DEFENCE,

Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140

{Switchboard) 0171 218 90
{Fax} d

Your reference

Qur reference

Forest Hlll, D/Sec(AS)/64/3
London. Dé; (AE) oy
Jo May 1998
. I am writing with reference to your message left on the
Secretariat (Air Staff) answerphone regarding the strange

occurrences in your household over the past 18 months. This office
is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for
correspondence relating to "unidentified flying objects",

25 First I should explain that the Ministry of Defence examines
any reports of "unidentified flying objects" it receives solely to
establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the UK
Air Defence Region might have been compromised by hostile or
unauthorized foreign military activity.

3. Unless there is evidence of a potential military threat, and
to date no "UFO" report has revealed such evidence, we do not
attempt to identify the precise nature of each sighting reported
to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft
lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources
were diverted for this burpose, but it is not the function of the
MOD ~ to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It
would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to
do so.

4, The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of
"UFO/flying saucer' matters or to the guestion of the existence or
otherwise of extraterrestrial lifeforms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. I should add that to date the MOD knows of no
evidence which substantiates the existence of these alleged
phenomena.

Tows Sinavow,

£ 3
—
m——————

—
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MINISTRY OF DEFENCE,
Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB

Telephone {Direct diall 0171 218 5940
{(Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
{Fax)

Your reference

Our reference

Willerby D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Hull. D/Sec(A8]/64/3

lq May 1998

v

1. I am writing with reference to vyour message left on the
Secretariat (Air Staff) answerphone regarding "unidentified flying
objects" seen high in the sky on the evening of 17 May. This
office 1is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for
correspondence of this nature.

2. First I should explain that the Ministry of Defence examines
any reports of "unidentified flying objects" it receives solely to
establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the UK
" Alr Defence Region might have been compromised by hostile or
unauthorized foreign military activity.

3. Unless there is evidence of a potential military threat, and
to date no "UFO" report has revealed such evidence, we do not
attempt to 1dentify the precise nature of each sighting reported
to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft
- lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources
were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the
MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It
would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to
do so.

4, With regard to your particular observation, I have looked
back through our sighting report files and can confirm that we
received no other reports of "UFO" sightings for 17 May from Hull
or the surrounding area and we are satisfied that there 1is no
corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom's
alrspace was breached by unauthorised military aircraft.

Yous sinaavly,

© Crown Copyright
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From:_ Secretariat{Air Staff)2a1a, Room “aﬁ%

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

* Tetephone {Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
{Fax)

Your reference

Qur reference

DfSec{AS)/64/3
Date
Hull. . ‘q May 1998
b
1. Thank you for your letter of 2 May (received 18 May) in which

you have asked for information on a sighting dated 7 January 1966.

2. As 1s the case with other government files, MOD files are
subject to the provisions of the Public Records Act of 1958 and
1967. This Act of Parliament states that official files generally
remain closed from public viewing for 30 vyears after the last
action has been taken. It was generally the case that before 1967
all "UFO" files were destroyed after five years, as there was
insufficient public interest in the subject to merit their
permanent retention. However since 1967, following an increase in
public interest in this subject "UFO" report files are now
routinely preserved. Any files from the 1950s and early 1960s
which did survive are already available for examination by members
of the public at the Public Record Office, Ruskin Avenue, Kew,
Richmond, Surrey, TW9 4DU. Files from 1967 onwards will be
routinely released to the Public Record Office at the 30 vyear
point.

3. In view of the above I cannot be of any further assistance in
this matter but you may wish to visit the Public Record Office in
person to continue your research into this matter.

Yaus s,

© Crown Copyright
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From: _ Secretariat{Air Staff)2a1a, Room 824

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchbeard) 0171 218 9000
{Fax)

Your reference

Qur roeference

DiSec{AS)864/3
Harlech Data }

Gwinedd ‘g May 1998

[ I

g

1. Thank YOU for your recent letter in which you have included a
description of an unexplained aerial sighting.

2 First I should explain that the Ministry of Defence examines
any reports of "unidentified flying objects" it receives solely to
establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that +the UK
Air Defence Region might have been compromised by hostile or
unauthorized foreign military activity. f '

3. Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no "UFO"
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

4. With regard to the observation detailed in vyour letter, I
have looked back through our sighting report files and can confirm
that we received no other reports of "UFO" sightings for 24 April
from anywhere in the UK, and we are satisfied that there is no
corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom's
ailrspace was breached by unauthorised military aircraft.

ous - Sy,

© Crown Copyright


http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/legal/copyright.htm

The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/1998/1

foccion 40| TR - °; vt avays .

Wales Federation of Indeiendent Ufologists: Mid Wales Co-ordinator.

Phone No: IR

HARLECH
Gwynedd

e-mail BRI
 or:

| have just had this e-mail report of a sighting, details below. it seems to possibly be
aircraft, BUT it is just possible that someone else saw the same object(s) in more
detail to be able us to come to a definite conclusion as to the nature of the object,
which seems to be of conventional origin from the report.

Do you have any other reports?

NENE]Section 40
Hi !on 40

| placed an advert in a newsgroup last weekend saying that | had seen a UFO
sighting and who do you report these things to. | was given your name by
someone and enclose my information for your interest.

| am not a wacky person and consider myself of reasonable intelligence as
| am teaching student doing a University degree and also caring for a
family of three children. | do not believe in UFQ's as a rule but on the
24th of April while out delivering newspapers with my two sons, we saw
something in the sky that none of us could explain. | would be interested
if anyone can explain what it was and if anyone else saw it. Unfortunately
it is hard to put into words what | saw but | enclose the best description

| can.

Port Talbot, West Glamorgan, United Kingdom - 24 April 1998
it was approximately 8 o'clock in the evening on a fine evening just before
dark and the sky was clear. We saw in the sky, not very high - lots of
separate spiral shapes moving in & circular motion. It was as if there was
a space ship of some sort that was invisible and we could only see the
movement of some form of engine under it like you see smoke from a car
engine. The spirals were positions apart in a circular movement and they
all moved across the sky together staying in a circle. We watched this

~ move above two streets and across a main road and then it was gone and it

- was dark within 10 minutes of this. There is an abandoned gas works near

there and | am sure that could be no relevance to that surely. Thisis a
residential area and the nearest industry is a British Petroleum plant and
a British Steel Works both mile or more away in different directions. |
would welcome any information on suggestions it can be and any knowledge of
anyone else seeing it then or at another time.
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Section 40— ST - v ovoron

Thanks for your time on this matter.
M*****i

Endofcutn ‘paste.
Name and e-mail removed for confidentiality.
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‘This enclosure has been taken off and placed on File 64/3/2 Part A Eoclaore 4
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From: _ Secretariat{Air Staff)2a1a, Room
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE,
Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB

Tealephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard} 0171 218 9000
{Fax)

Your reference

Cur reference

Eastleigh, D/Sec(AS)/64/3

Hampshire. _ Date
ection 40! g ey 1998
Section 40/ |

1. Thank you for your letter of 27 April in which you have asked
about the recent press articles alleging a 'UFO' sighting over the
North Sea.

2. All of the press reports were incorrect and speculative; RAF
Fylingdales has not tracked any 'UFOs' on its radar. The RAF
Cranwell 'Military Exploitation of Space' Symposium in June is not
concerned with alleged 'UFQ' sightings and this office did not
receive any "UFO" sighting reports which correlate with the
descriptions given in the newspaper articles. To date the MOD
knows of no evidence which substantiates the existence of "UFO/
flying saucers”.

Nouos sy,

© Crown Copyright
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From: EESICIRI. Secretariat(Air Staff)2ala, Room 8245 N

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE i
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB i} ;

Telephone (Direct dial} 0171 2
(Switchboard] 0171 218 9000

P

Your reference

Cur reference

rainiree, D/Sec{AS)/64/3
Essex. Date
‘ [53 May 1998

by

1. Thank you for your recent letter in which you have requested
information on the alleged Roswell incident of 1947. This office
is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for
correspondence relating to reports of “unidentified flying
objects."

2 First I should explain that the Ministry of Defence examines
any reports of "unidentified flying objects” it receives solely to
establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the UK
Air Defence Region might have been compromised by hostile or
unauthorized foreign military activity.

B Unless there 1is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no *UFO"
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it 1is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

4. The alleged incident in Roswell in 1947 is entirely a matter
for the United States Government. Should you wish to pursue vyour
query with the US Government, you may write to the US Embassy at
24 Grosvenor Square, London, W1A 1AE,.

s sy,
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Bramiree
Essex

ENGLAND

Secretariat (Air Staff) 2ala
Room 8245

Ministry Of Defence

Main Building

Whitehall

London

SWIA ZHB

Dear Sir/Madam

I herewith request a copy under the Freedom of Information Act
Regulations, documents relating to any UFO sightings especially Roswell. If yours is
not the department to fulfill this request, I would be grateful if you could transfer my
request.

Yours faithfully

© Crown Copyright


http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/legal/copyright.htm

The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/1998/1

From: EECHEGIL. Sccretariat (Air Staff) 2a1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

i

Telephone (Direct dial} 0171 2§ 8 2140

{Switchboard}) 0171 218 80
o

Your reference

QOur reference

Edmonton -
D/Sec(AS)/64/3

London Dé; RS} oLy

Section 40§ (g Mo 1988

1. Thank you for your letter of 12 May and the invitation to

attend a 'UFO' briefing conference which you are organising.

2 In his letter of 10 February, the Under Secretary of State
for Defence explained to your MP, Andrew Love, the Department's
limited interest in the subject of ‘'unidentified flying objects’.
The Ministry of Defence is unable to accept your invitation.

Yours sincerely,

© Crown Copyright
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12th May 1998

Dear R 0

We are writing to invite you to attend a U.F.O. briefing conference entitled “U.F.0.’s - The Global
Evidence”.

The speakers are Dr. Steven Greer, Michael Hesemann, and Nicholas Redfern. Dr. Greer is the
founder of CSETI, and has briefed many world leaders on the U.F.O. subject including senior U.N.
diplomats, and held historic “closed” briefings with U.S. Congress in April 1997. Michael
Hesemann has briefed the San Marino government and the Vatican on the subject as well as
investigating incidents in 42 countries throughout the world. Nicholas Redfern is author of “A
Covert Agenda”, and “The F.B.I Files” which has recently been released. Nicholas began
investigating the subject as his father worked for the forces and was witness to U.F.Q. encounters
captured on radar, these tapes were impounded and the witnesses informed not to talk about the
incidents, strongly suggesting a government and/or military cover-up.

The speakers are experts in their field of investigation and have uncovered much information which
should be formally released to the worlds population. If you wish to attend the conference you may
begin to understand the high level of research and information which has been gathered on the
subject. Upon acceptance of our invitation we will issue a nondescript visitors pass for the
conference, details of the offices in attendance will not be disclosed by Universal Promotions to any
of the attendees or the speakers prior to the event. We will only inform the speakers of your
attendance after the conference has ended unless you notify us otherwise.

We trust you will seriously consider this invitation and we will adhere to any request regarding
confidentiality to those attending on the day. Please contact us in writing or by telephone if you wish
accept this offer.

Yours sincerely

BRI

R e L

Promoter

/o EESTSRESI Fdmonton, London, SR
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From: EECSCIRSII Secretariat (Air Staff) 2a1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
'Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone {Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
(Fax)

Your reference

Cur reference

Edmonton D/Sec(AS)/64/3
London ,Dé; ( )/ /

1. Thank you for your letter of 12 May and fo# the invitation to

attend a 'UFO*' briefing conference which you are organising.

éif"’.;?

2. In the letter of 10 February £sem the Under Secretary of

ot 4
e 1) P,

State for Defence tolﬁndrew Love WP, ﬁgzgﬁplainig}the Department's

limited interest in the subject of 'unidentified flying objects',

F O b-Bi-&EFald Lhat as

the subiect of the conference-isg-outside-theMOD s—remitrit-would

for . me to_attend.
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Yours sincerely,
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MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

MAIN BUILDING WHITEHALL LONDO
Telephone O171-21................ (Direct Dialling)
0171-21 89000 (Switchboard)

PARLIAMENTARY UNDER-SECRETARY OF STATE
FOR DEFENCE

D/US of 8/J5 0218/98/M |0 February 1998

Beor

Thank you for youf letter of 16 January to George Robertson

ot | Ecmonton, about ‘unidentified flving objects’
and extraterrestrial lifeforms. I am replying as this matter
falls within my area of responsibility.

By way of background I should explain that my Department
does not have any expertise or role in respect cf ‘UF0/flying
saucer' matters or to the question of the existence or otherwise
o extraterrestrial lifeforms, about which we remain open-minded.
I should add that to date the Ministry of Defence knows of no
evidence which substzantiates the existence of these alleged
phenomena.

My Department does examine any reports of ‘unidentified
Zlying object® sightings sent to us, but this is sclely to
establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance, namely, whether there is any evidence that the UK
Air Defence Region might have been breached by hostile or
tnauthorized foreign military activity. Unless there are delence
implications, and to date no 'UFO sighting' reported to us has
revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise
nature of each report. We believe that down to earth explanations
could be found for these reports, such as aircraft lights or
natural phenomena, if resources were diverted for this purpose but
it would be an inappreopriate use of defence resources to provide
this kind of aserial identification service.

Andrew Love Esq MP

ST

R 4
/ N
vh“‘- &7{' g
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In the light of my Department's limited interest in these

matters I am unable to support _ request concerning
'Project Starlight'.

JOHN SPELLAR MP

© Crown Copyright
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From:;. Secretariat{Air Staff)2ala, Roo% 45,

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE, o
Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB -

Tiig

B

Telephone {Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 0171 218 9000

o S

Your reference

Cur reference

Enfield, D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Middlesex. Dé; ( )/ /
ﬁg‘May 1998

Do

1. I am writing with reference to your message left on the
secretariat (Air Staff) answerphone regarding the "unidentified
flying objects" that you saw approximately two weeks ago. This
office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for
correspondence of this nature.

2. First I should explain that the Ministry of Defence examines
any reports of "unidentified flying objects™ it receives solely to
establish whether what was seen might  have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the UK
Air Defence Region might have been compromised by hostile or
unauthorized foreign military activity.

3 Unless there is evidence of a potential military threat, and
to date no "UFO" report has revealed such evidence, we do not
attempt to 1identify the precise nature of each sighting reported
to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft
lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources
were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the
MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It
would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to
do so.

4. If you wish to report your sighting, there are two ways in
which you can do so. Either write to me at the address given above
or leave another message on the answerphone giving details of the
time, date and location of the sighting, along with a description
of what you saw.

Yous. Swawdy,

© Crown Copyright
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From: EESCARC Secretariat{Air Staff)2ala, Room 8

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) G171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 0171 218 9000

Fox Section 40

Your referance

Qur reference

D/SeclAS)/64/3
Itchen, Ot

Southamiton " | L\‘May 1998
Doy

1. Thank you for your recent letter in which you requested a
form to report an "unidentified flying object".

2 First I should explain that the Ministry of Defence examines
any reports of "unidentified flying objects”" it receives solely to
establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the UK
Air Defence Region might have been compromised by hostile or
unauthorized foreign military activity.

B Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no "UFO"
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft 1lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

4, If you wish to report your sighting, there are two ways in
which you can do so. Either write to me at the address given above
or leave a message on the answerphone (0171 218 2140). Please
provide details of the time, date and location of the sighting,
along with a description of what you saw.

s Sy,

© Crown Copyright
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h

me:_, Secretariat{Air Staff)2a1a, Roo%
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE RS
Main Building, Whitehaﬂ, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140

(Switchboard) 0171 218
RN

Your reference

Our reference
‘ D/Sec{AS)/64/3

Berkshire. mrMay 1998

>

. Thank you for your letter of 21 April in which you have asked
about a 'sighting' in The Wash on 5 October 1996.

2 You are aware of the MOD's interest and policy in respect of
reports of 'unidentified flying objects' which has been explained
to you in previous correspondence. Unless there is evidence of an
unauthorized incursion of the UK Air Defence Region by foreign
military activity then no attempt is made to determine the precise
nature of each 'sighting' reported to us.

3. At the time of the incident in The Wash it was determined
that there was no evidence that the integrity of the UK Air
Defence Region had been compromised. All available sources of
information have been examined by the Department and we are
completely satisfied that the sightings were not of air defence
significance. Our air defence system found no evidence of
unidentified flying craft throughout the period in question. The
only radar plot observed, which was identified on the National Air
Traffic Services Claxby radar in the position of Boston, was
judged by experienced operators at two separate locations to be a
permanent echo, caused by a natural phenomena (something that does
occur in certain weather conditions), not suspicious in nature nor
of any significance to air or maritime safety, and of no air
defence or air concern.

4, There was very little reliable or accurate bearing or
elevation information in connection with any of the sightings of
lights observed in the area of The Wash. From that provided, the
Greenwich Observatory view is that the lights were of celestial
origin and likely to be Venus which had been exceptionally bright
during the week in question.

Tous Sy,

.
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i

Pete

From: _ Secretariat{Air Staff)2a1a, Room 3 L S
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE, . e
Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB

X
i
i

Telephone {Direct dial) Q171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
{Fax)

Your reference

Our reference

D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Dat
Crumlin, ajL¥May 1998

Gwent.

Section 488

L I am writing with reference to your letter of 11 May sent to
the RAF Community Relations Officer (Wales) regarding an
"unidentified flying object" seen by yourself, your wife and
daughter on 9 May. Your letter has been passed to this office as

we are the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for
correspondence of this nature.

2. First I should explain that the Ministry of Defence examines
any reports of "unidentified flying objects" it receives solely to
establish  whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the UK
Air Defence Region might have been compromised by hostile or
unauthorized foreign military activity.

3. Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no "“UFQ"
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that down to earth explanations, such as aircraft lights,
dirigibles or natural phenomena, could be found for them if
resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the
function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if
we were to do so.

4, With regard to vyour particular observation, I have looked
back through our sighting report files and can confirm that we
received no other reports of "UFO" sightings for 9 May from
anywhere in the UK, and we are satisfied that +there is no
corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom's
alrspace was breached by unauthorised military activity.

s il

§ LAY S | g
r e WOy
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" " FROM FROW CRO WALES $5.12.1998 18154 P. &

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE |
RAF COMMUNITY RELATIONS OFFICER (WALES) . )

LA

Room 2-04 New Dolanog Houge -
severi Road Welshpool Powys SY21 7DA

Tel 1 —
GPTN: Worcester MOD [Walew 40 CRO (WALES) /303/6

12 May 1998

Crumlin
GCwant

Secion Jof
pEEbcccion 40

I write to acknowledge receipt of your letter and diagram dated
11 May 1998.

i d to a
I can confirm that these detalls have now been Ecryarde
department at the Ministyy of Defenca in London which deals with

these sightings, along with the dertails received over the
relephone yesterday.

Thank you for taking the time and trouble to forward these to us.

Yours sincerely

Se

| KQRAF CRO (WALES)

- - B - * P
p————_ 5 anndd P & 0 L I et S - R T

i ok ofs BT N D ob oo
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From: EESCHEIIE. Sccretariat{Air Staff)2ala, Room
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE, \v
Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB

Tetephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 0171 218 8000

o
\

Qur reference
Nantwich, D/Sec(AS)/64/3

Cheshire. Date
| \'4May 1998

by

1o I am writing with reference to your message left on the
Secretariat (Air Staff) answerphone regarding an “unidentified
flying object" seen during the early hours of 10 May. This office
is the focal point  within the Ministry of Defence for
correspondence of this nature.

2. First I should explain that the Ministry of Defence examines
any reports of "unidentified flying objects" it receives solely to
establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the UK
Air Defence Region might have been compromised by hostile or
unauthorized foreign military activity.

3 Unless there is evidence of a potential military threat, and
to date no "UFO" report has revealed such evidence, we do not
attempt to 1ldentify the precise nature of each sighting reported
to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft
lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources
were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the
MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It
would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to
do so.

4, With regard to your particular observation, I have looked
back through our sighting report files and c¢an confirm that we
received no other reports of "UFO" sightings for 9/10 May from
anywhere in the UK, and we are satisfied that there is no
corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom's
airspace was breached by unauthorised military aircraft.

s sivvely,
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MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

From: _ Secretariat{Air Staff)2ala, Raom_

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140

{Switchboard) 0171 218 800
(Fex Beition 401

Your reference

q Qur raference
F1§hponds, D/Sec(AS}/64/3
Bristol. Date

| 3 May 1998

betv

1. Thank you for your letter of 5 May regarding
flying objects" the content of which has been noted.

s sl

"unidentified

© Crown Copyright
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